

No. 23-232

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BASF METALS LIMITED AND
ICBC STANDARD BANK PLC,

Petitioners,

v.

KPFF INVESTMENT, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Benjamin G. Robbins

Counsel of Record

Daniel B. Winslow, President

New England Legal Foundation

333 Washington Street, Suite 850

Boston, MA 02108

(617) 695-3660

brobbins@newenglandlegal.org

October 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI AND DECIDE THAT THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S TEST FOR “CONSPIRACY JURISDICTION” VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE. 6

A. The Lower Court’s Test Subjects A Nonresident Defendant To Specific Personal Jurisdiction Based On Someone Else’s Forum Contacts, But Without Even Requiring The Plaintiff To Show That The Defendant Purposefully Availed Itself Of The Forum *Through* That Third Party, By Directing Or Controlling Their Forum Conduct. 6

B.	The Second Circuit Has Essentially Conceded That Its Test Violates Due Process But But That It Must Nonetheless Uphold Its Own Precedent, Unless This Court Instructs It To Do Otherwise.	9
i.	The court has acknowledged that its test is not limited by traditional agency principles.	10
ii.	The court has apparently embraced the body of legal scholarship rejecting “conspiracy jurisdiction” because it abandons the purposeful availment requirement, by conflating the separate issues of vicarious liability and personal jurisdiction.	11
iii.	The court’s opinion indicates an awareness that its test fails to require the nonresident defendant to establish its own case-related contacts with the forum.	15

II. A SEPARATE “CONSPIRACY JURISDICTION” TEST IS ENTIRELY UNNECESSARY BECAUSE THE *INTERNATIONAL SHOE* PURPOSEFUL AVAILMENT TEST IS PERFECTLY CAPABLE OF DETERMINING, IN EACH CASE, WHETHER PERSONAL JURISDICTION CAN LIE AGAINST A NONRESIDENT DEFENDANT BASED ON A THIRD PARTY’S FORUM CONTACTS. 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Kerkhoff</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D. Iowa 2007).....	19
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	9, 15, 16, 19
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	7, 16, 18
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	6
<i>Green v. Santa Fe Indus., Inc.</i> , 533 F.2d 1309 (2d Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	9
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	15
<i>United States v. Capo</i> , 791 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1986), <i>rev'd on reh'g on other grounds</i> , 817 F.2d 947 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	8, 15, 16

<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	13
<i>Youming Jin v. Ministry of State Sec.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2004)	20

CONSTITUTIONAL AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	10
15A C.J.S. <i>Conspiracy</i> § 1 (2023).....	14
15A C.J.S. <i>Conspiracy</i> § 4 (2023).....	14
15A C.J.S. <i>Conspiracy</i> § 18 (2022).....	12, 13
1 <i>Restatement (Third) of Agency</i> § 1.01, Comment <i>f</i> (2005)	9
Ann Althouse, <i>The Use of Conspiracy Theory to Establish In Personam Jurisdiction: A Due Process Analysis</i> , 52 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 234 (1983).....	12
Stuart M. Riback, Note, <i>The Long Arm And Multiple Defendants: The Conspiracy Theory Of In Personam Jurisdiction</i> , 84 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 506 (1984)	12, 13
